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= J. GRECGORY MERRION
PETROLEUM ENOINZER

®. O. 8ox 807 =AM OFFICE QCC

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO *
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April 2k, 1963

o

FNew Mexico 0il Conservation Commission : B OO

F. 0., Box B7T1 i
Sants Fe, New Mexico
Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter
Gentlenmen: -

Re: Case #25Tk der #R226l4

Complying with Article 8 of the subject order, please be
advised that the Estate of E. P, Campbell is herewith notified of
the final cost of the J. Gregory Merrion & Associates Federal Unit
#3-35 located T90' from the South and West lines of Section 35,

25 North, 6 West, Rio Arribe County, New Mexico.

Yours very truly,

o, Voo

Ji{ Gregory Merrion
JGM:eh

cc: Kay Kimbell




J. GREGORY MERRION
PETROLEZUM ENDINEER

1AM OFFICE 00

1953 4PR &5 M ot 25

”

April 2k, 1963

REGISTERED
RECEIPT REQUESTED

VEstatc of E. P. Campbell
e/o Mr, Chiardo Pierce

-1603 Broadvay
Lubbock, Texes

Gentlemen:

Attached 13 a schedule of costs which comprise the final
cost statement of the J. Gregory Merrion & Associstes well, Feder-
a8l Unit #3-35, located T90¢ from the Scuth and West lines of
Section 35, 25 North, 6 West, Rio Arrida County, Newv Mexico.

This schedule of costs is presented to you in ascordance
with provisions of Hew Mexico Cil Conservation Comeission Order
#R 226k. In accordance with that order you may, within 30 days
from this date, elect to psy your proportionate share of the
costs of this well or, as an alternative, be charged frum future
production 125% of vour shars of these costs, gﬂ your share
of operating costs have been desducted. A

Yours very truly,

Original Signed
]. Gregory Mcrrinn
J. Gregory Merrion

JGMsah i
Encl.
cet Ksy Kimbell

¥. M. 01l Conservation Commigsion
Santa Fe




Beacon Supply

Beasley Hot Shot
Peerless

B. F. Valker, Inc.
Bowven

Dovell

R & ¥ Construction
A. E, Pasr
Black=on
Lohmann=Johnson
Signel

Bowen
Schlumberger
Jet=Technical

Baroid

Justis Supply
PGAC
J. Gregory Merrion

San Juan Engineering

J. ORECORY MERRION & ASSOCIATES
Federal Unit 3-35

Final Cost Statement

s S RsRent
Invoice Service
1806 k=1/2" Castng
;'1800 Flcat Equipwent
1801 Vell Byuipment
1797 Vell Equipment
1882  Casing Head, etc.
2023 Press Cuages, ete.
3127 Hamal Snrfloo‘Ctling
1109 Pover Tongs
k1268 Move Cempletion Rig
0052 | Move Campletion Rig»
812338 Cemeat Job
8-1-402 Squeess Job
8-1-ko6 TentASqntesa Foles
8-1-385 Frac Job
10=1-62 Consulting Geclogy
2238k Magnesius Retainer
22383 Cast Iron Retainer
332 D8T
21422 Stage Collar
35739 Electric Logs
201 Level Location
0112 Surface Casing
1222 Cexent Surface Casing
931-1M Drilling & Dar vork
h-37 Completion Rig
090 'aul Frae Uater
Loooh Perforating
111k Perf., Squeeze Holes
k7h9, k750, :
4751 & 2548  Drilling Muc
F 6587 Cut off Casing
A 18562 Cement Bond Leog
110k Fngineering Services
6=25-62 Stake Location

Arownt
t&m.w

176.60

(% .
168, %0
686.28
1.8
116.28
2h6.71
432,89

182,33 -

1;919.k7
6k6.37
295,20
64,909.2%
346,000
285.60
285.60
521.T3
381.48
1,96k,00
830,22
219,91
626,50
26,625,92
4,155.14

2,1k3,07
28,56

913,47
1,379.00

76.50




J. GREGORY MERRION & ASSOCIATES
Pedersl Unit 3-35

Fia - P 2

Largo Management 10=3 b 11=3 Roustabout lerk 6'1!.10

J+ R. Pnillips & Son 107 & 112 Clesa Location 23,52

Verity, Burr & Cooley T-1-62 & 8-1-62  Lagal Vork 396.2h

01l Vell Supply 2045 ﬁi.n Tubing k678,92

Estional Tamk Co. 6ThT Bolts for Tanks 6.97

: 0i1field Rentals 3211 Bit Sud 11.73

Bescon Supply CM-62-532  Pressure Cusge (28.%0)
_ J.0.M. & Assoelates  Naterial Tramsfer, Crude ofl for Wad 550,13

J.G.M. & Associates Material Tramsfer A&-1/2" Log (142.72)

J. Gregory Merricn 1201 Alslalstrative Cverhead 222.50

J. Gregory Merrion 1202 Engineering Services 152.75

Kay Kimbell Credit Memo Christmas Tree 1,388,38

Kay Kimbell Credit Memo Tank Battery 1,550.68

Kay Kimbell Credit Memo Production Unit 4,360.00

Key Kimbell Credit Memo 8-5/8" Casimg 306.26

TOTAL $77,911.64

| e




GOVERNOR
EOWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Nefr Wexico o
@ il Eongerbation Commisgion | .

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
BECRETARY - DIRKCTOR.

LAMND COMMISSIONER
| &= S« JOMNNY WALKER
MEMBER

O. 9OX 871
SANTA FE

June 15, 1962

Rr. William J. Coolay

3 B -”Am_e'-

. ————

152 m:olcu Centerxr ng licants

Farmington, ¥ew Mexioco “
" J. Gregory Marrion & Associates

e Case No.__ t 2574

[}

Dear Sir

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

'Hobbs 0OCC x

, , Artesia OCC

‘ - Aztec OCC __ X

orger KAy Kimball - Box 1540, Fort Worth, Texas




iy WILLIAM D. EMERY
R ) "\'-’-;'_:-ersv NATIONAL BUILBING
OKLAHOMA CITY 2, OKLAHOMA
J2ho un o e
----- IS

1 Q8ne 11, 1962

‘Re: Case # o574

-

0il Conservation Commission
Rox 871 .. . . ... .
Santa Fe, New llexico

Gentlemen:

hearing June 7th.

WOEspm Corcdially,

1 would apprecciate your mailing to me a copy of the order
issued in the above captioned case ¥which was scheduled for

nf’(/

~

142£34&22u.11 :;iiﬂﬁg
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BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MEW MEXICO

| IM THE MATTER OF THE HRARING
CALIED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION

COMMISSION OF MEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2574
Oxder Mo. R-2264

APPLICATION OF J. GRRGORY MERRION
AND ASSOCIATES FOR COMPULSORY POOL~
ING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, MEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY SIOM: '

This cause came omn for hearing at 9 o'clock a.x. on June 7,
1962, at Santa Fe, New Maxico, before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner
C 0 duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico,
: nereinafter referred to as thes "Commission, " in accordance with
Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

HOW, on this_14th  aay of June, 1962, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,

Danial S. Nutter; and haing fully advisad in the pwamissc,
FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

isw, the Commisszion has juriediction of this cause and ths subject
matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, J. Gregory Merrion and Associates,
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota
Gas Pool in the W/2 of Section 35, Township 25 North, Range 6
Wact, MMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

(3) That although the applicant has been diligemt in its .
efforts to form the proposed proration unit, there remain non-
consenting interest owners in the subject proration unit who have
not agreed to the pocling of their interests.

(4) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessarvy wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said ororation unit the opportunity to recovar or
receive without unnecessary expense hisgs just and fair share of
the gas in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, the subject application
chould be approved by ponling all mineral interests, whataver
they may be, within said unit.

{(5) That the applicant proposes to dedicate the subject
proration unit to a well to be located in the 5W/4 5W/4 of said
section 35.




‘be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of well costs within

-2=
CASE ‘No. 2574
Order No. R~2264

© {6) That the applicant seeks permission to withhold the
proceeds from production attributable to each non-coascating 4
working interest until snch time as each interest's share of the
costs of said well haa been recovered, plus 50 percent thereof ‘
as a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

- {7) That §75.00 per month should be fixed as the cost of
operating the subject well and each noa-consenting working inter-
ast owner should be assessed with his share of such cost, to be
paid out of productiocn. !

{8) That thae applicaht should furnish the Commission and
each known non-consenting vorking intereat owner in the subject

- PN Ry E—
it an. id—“(-‘.& ashadale cf wmll ssata el 33 i o 7S fO....

the date of co completion of tha subject well.
(9) That any non—consenting work:i.m interest owner should.

30 days from the date the schedule of well costs is furnished him
by the applicant in lieu of paying his share of costs ocut of pro-
duction.

(10) That any non-consenting working interest owner not
electing to pay his share of well costs within 30 days from the
date said schedule is furnished him should have his share of the
well costs withheld from production, plus 25 percent thereof as
a reagsonable charge for theériak involved in drilling the well.

(1) That all proceeéh £xrom production from the sudbject well
which axe not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow
in Rio Arriba County, Bew M-xico. to be paid to the true owner
thereof upon demand and proof of ocwmership.

(12) That J. Gregory lgierr:lon and Associates should be
designated the operator of the subject well until its date of
completion; that Kay Kimbeu should be designated the operator
of the well and the proration unit prospectively from the date
the well is completed. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERE'D-

(1) That all nmineral :Luterests, whatever they may be, in
the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool in the W/2 of Section 35, Township 25
North Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, Héw HExXico, arxe
hereby pooled to form a 320-acre gas proration unit. said unit
shall be dedicated to a well to be located in the SW/4 sSW/4 of
said section 35. ,

{(2) That J. Gregory Merrion and Associates is hereby
designated the operator of said well until its date of completion;
thereafter Kay Kimbell shall be designated the operator of said
well and proration unit.

i
)

i alal Iy e ohaudge: 4

[ O D o
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which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed ia escrow

-3~
CASE No. 2574
Order No. R-2264

(3) That J. Gregory #Herrion and Associates is hereby author+
ized to collect the proceeds from production attributable to each
non~consenting working interest until such time as each imnterest's
share of well costs has been recovered, plus 25 percent thereof as
a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well..

(4) That $75.00 per month is fixed as the cost of operating
the subject well, and Kay Kimbell is hereby authorized to withhola
from production the proportionate share of such cost attributable
to each non-consenting working interest.

(5) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considexed
a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) roy-
alty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges
under the teyms of this order. -

{6) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid ocuat
of production shall be withheld only from the working intereats"'
sbare of proauction, and no costs or charges shall be withheld
from production attributable to rovalty intaracte

{(7) That the applicant shall furnish the Commisgsiocz and
each known non-consenting working interest ownexr in the subject
unit an itemized schedule of well costs within 30 days follcwiag
the date of completion of the subject well.

{8) That any non-consenting working interest ownexr shall
hayve the right to pay hizs share of well costs toc J. Gragory
Merrion and Associatea within 30 days from the date the schedule
of well costs is furnished him by J. Gregory Merriom and Associa
in lieu of paying his share of well costs out of production. In
the event any suck owner elects to pay his share of well costs as
provided for in this paragrapn, he shall remain liable for oper-
ating costs but shall aot be liable for risk charges.

(3) That all proceads from production from the subject well
in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership. The Commission shall
be notified as to the name and address of said escrow agent.

(10} That jurisdiction of this cause ig retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, nn the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NE«W MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EJ@TN L. MECHEM, Chairman

TrEe—()

A, L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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OIL CONSERVATION COMIISSION
SANTA FE, NEW IEXICO

Date é/ 7/¢ >
, 7,7 ‘
CASE g? 5’7‘/ . , Hearing Date ’ %{%{4{/ z

ﬁky recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:




No. 17-62

. ‘4’; : A
e o VRS WSRO AN

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - THURSDAY - JUNE 7, 1962

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Damiel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, as Alternate Examiner:

i

CASE 2571: Application of Randall F. Montgomery for an exception to
B ) Order R-111-A, or in the alternative for three unorthodox
oil well locations, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above—styled cause, seeks exception to the pro-
“visions of Order R-11i-A, insofar as it pertains to the
re-entry and casing program on five plugged and abandoned
wells in the Salt Lake Pool, four :of which are located in
' Section 7, and cone of which is located in Section 18, all
in Township 20 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
_ 2pplicant further seeks permission, as an alternative
' . request, to drill three new wells at unorthodox locations
; in the Salt Lake Pool as follows:

f (1) Brooks ~ 7 Well No. 6, to be located 10 feet from
R the South line and 2310 feet from the East line;

{2) Brooks - 7 Well No. 7, to be located 330 feet from
the South line and 1320 feet from the West line;

{3) Brooks -~ 7 Well No. 8, to be located 1320 feet from
the South line and 1980 feet from the West line:;

all in Section 7, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, Lea
County, New Mexico.

CASE 2572: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for an exception to
Rule 2l1-a of Order No. R-1670, Basin-Dakota CGas Pool, San
Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled
cause, seeks permission to commingle the gas production
from two wells in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool located on the
H. O. Watson Lease in Section 22, Township 27 North, Range
12 West, San Juan County, Hew Mexico, as an exception tc
the provisions of Rule 2l1~a of the Rules for the prorated
gae pools of Northwestern New Mewice, Order Mo, R-1670.
Applicant proposes to install one common tank battery and
separating facility and to allccate monthly gas production
to each well on the basis of deliverability tests and

average flowing tubing pressures.
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"Docket No. 17?62

CASE 2573:

-~ CASE 2574:

CASE 2475:

CASE 2576:

CASE 2577:

CASE 2578:

'

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for approval of
an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval to
locate its Santa Fe Well No. 68 at an unorthodox o0il well

" location in the Vacuum-Abo Pool, 1650 feet from the North

line.and 1090 feet from the East line of Section 34, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of J. Gregory Merrion and Associates for compul-
sory'pooling,,Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order of the Commission
force pooling all interests in the Basin-Dakota Pool in the
W/2 of Section 35, Township 25 North, Range 6 West, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

Application of Val R. Reese & Associates, Inc. for the crea-
tion of & new oil nool and for special pool rules, Rio Arrlba

3Count¥, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the creation of a new oil pool for Gallup production in

Township 23 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,
and further seeks the adoption of special rules and regula-
thDS for Sde»pOOL SlmlLdr TO the Sp&Cldl ru;eb present;y
governing the- Escrito-Gallup 0il Pool which provide for 320-
acre gas proration units and 80-acre oil proration units

(Order No. R-1793-A).

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for approval of a
waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Aapplicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a waterflcod project
in the Grayburg-Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, with
the injection of water to be through seven wells located on
the H. E. West "A" and "B" leases in Sections 3 and 4, Town-
ship 17 South. Ranage 31 Rast: applicant proposes to operate
the waterflood project under the provisions of Rule 701.

Application of Newmont Oil Company for approval to drill a
water injection well, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to drill the
State "A" Well No. 3, to be located 1295 feet from the South
line and 2615 feet from the East line of Section 36, Township
17 south, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, for use as
a water injection well in the Loco Hills Pool Waterflocd
Project.

Application of Newmont Oil Company for approval of a develop-
ment plan for the Loco Hills Waterflood Project, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

LT Y -

flocd Project Eddy County, New Mexico, which would permlt
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CASE 2578: (Continued) ‘ ;

the conversion cf wells to water injection by stages. The ;
applicant proposes to operate said waterflood project under
the terms and conditions of Order No. R-2178 which established
a buffer zone in a portion of the project area.

CASE 2579: Application of Neil E. Salsich for approval of a waterflood
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
¢ styled cause, secks approval of a waterflood pro:)ect in the
S - —-Sguare Lake Pool with the injection oi water into the Grayburg 1
formation of the Square Lake Pool through five wells located
in Section 36, Township 16 South, Range 29 East, Eddy COunty.
Jew Mexico. Applicant reguests s..hcu_ the waterflood be™ T
governed by Rule 701 except that administrative approval is
sought to allow expansion of the waterflood by the conversion
of one additional well in Unit H of Section 35 prior to T

response from water injection.

CASE 2580: Application of Waterflood Associates, Inc., ior approval of B
a waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, P
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a waterflood
project in the Robinson Pool with the injection of water to
be through six wells located in Section 35, Township 16 South,
Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico; applicant requests
that the waterflood project be governed by Rule 701.

CASE 2581: Application of Waterflocod Associates, Inc. for approval of
a waterflood project, Eddy County., New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a waterflood project
in the Square Lake Pool by the injection of water to be through
two wells located in the NE/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South,
Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico; applicant requests
that the waterflood project be governed by Rule 701.

CASE 2582: © Applicant of Waterflood Associates, fnc., for approval Qf a
waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Aapplicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a waterflood project
in the Artesia Pool by the injection of water to be through
one well located in the W/2 NW/4 of Section 21, Township 18
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico; applicant
requests that the waterflood project be governed by Rule 701.

t .
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011 Conversation Commission of New lexico ;
CP0 e BOX BTd

- As a interest owner in the remaining 200 acres of the W/2 of Section 35

KAY KIMBELL C%;v//,é/

OIL OPERATOR
BOX 1840

FORT WORTH, TEXAS
iay 22, 1962 Q < 7 %

Sante Fe, ilew lfexico

Re: In the Matter of the Application of J, Gregpry Merrion and Associates
Lo Foree Fool the Interest of all Owners in the Dakota Formation Producing
Interval Underlying the /2 of Section 35, Township 25 Morth, ange 6 ilest,
HoloPoliey, Rio Arriba County, KNew ilexico,

Gentleman:

as captioned sbove under which J. Gregory Herrion and Associates own
120 acres, Kay Kimbell agrees that he is in accord with this voluntary

agresment and reguest the Commission to approve this Application of ir,
Herrion's,

Yours very truly,

Kay Kighell /
y /% %w
ﬁ - -\

By:

Sam V. Sims, Jr.




T e WILLIAM D. EMERY

4 A SEREER
A FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING

"OKLAHOMA CITY 2, OKLAHOMA

g . ”.‘{
AN May 28, 1962
Re: Case # 2574, Application of 4
Je Gregory Merrion & Associates,
Compulsory Pooling. :
0il Conservation Commission i
BO,‘Q»*%*?‘! - R . - T e e e T S e I E
Santa Fe, New Mexico

S

Gentlemen:

I would appreciate your mailing to me a copy of the applicatfén
Tiled in the above captioned case to be heard June 7, 1962,

WDE:pm o Cordially,
Ll Lt lliany £f  Frree

2]




£ g

VERITY, BURR&!GROLEY

f\f’.ﬁ
ATTORNEYB AND CQUNE!LERS A‘I’ué“h
SUITE 152 PETROLEUM CENTER BUILDING

g
ramMiNGTEGZALRY MpEo by 49
Bro. L VeRiTY - ] May 16, 1962 ¢
Joer B. BuRR, JR.
WM, J. CooLEy TeELEPHONE 3251702

NORMAN S. THAYER
RAY B. JONES

Oil Conservation Commission
Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:
Qur File No. 1357-C

Enclosed is original and two copies of Application
tc force pool the W% of Section 35, Township 25 North,
Range 6 West, N.M.P.M., Rio Ariiba County, New Mexico.

We will appreciate your filing the same and we have no
objection to the matter being heard before the trial
examiner.

Very truly yours,
VERITY, BURR & COOLEY

By /- 2/1 '/:;_2«2’4

wm. J,/ Cooley \

'

WJC:mts
cc: Emery Arnold
J. Gregory Merrion
and Associates

e v
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BEFORE THE OIL_CONSERVATION ICOMMIHSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF J. GREGORY MERRION AND ASSOCIATES
TO FORCE POOL THE INTEREST OF ALL
OWNERS IN THE DAKOTA PRODUCING
INTERVAL UNDERLYING THE West Half
(W) of Section 35, Township 25
North, Range 6 West, N.M.P.M., Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

Case No. ;:?,;§->;757/

Nt N ® Nt Vst Nt gt Nyt s et

APPLICATION

il Conservation Commission of New Mexico as follows:

£
@
O
i

1. That applicant is the owner of the North Half of the
Southwest Quarter (N%SWk%), and the Southeast Quarter of the North-
west Ouarter (SEXNWX) of Section 25, Tcwnship 258 North, Range &
West, N.M.P.M., Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

2. That the applicant préposes to drill a well in the West
Half (w) of said Section 35 to be completed in the Dakota .
producing interval.

3. That applicant proposes to pool the acreage owned by him
in the West Half (W%) of said Section 35 with the remaiging 200
acres contained therein, and in connection with said proposal,
has contacted all the owners of said remaining 200 acres.

4. That the owners of the majority interest in said 200 acres
have agreed to enter into a voluntary pooling agreemeint; however,
cextain of thie owners in the said 200 acres have failed and
refused to join the voluntary pooling agreement even though they
have been repeatedly contacted by applicant and offered the
opportunity to do so on a fair and equitable basis.

5. That in order to prevent waste, protect correlative rights
angd obviate the drilling of unnecessary wells, the West Half (wk)
¢ said Secti 35 should be force pooled by the Commission as to

~ o~
~ Il

Hd




all interests in and to the Dakota%producing interval lying there-
under.

-WHEREFORE, applicant prays»thét this matter be set down for
hearing at the earliest possible d%te and that the Commission,
based upon .the evidence adducedratESaid hearing, enter‘its Order
granting the relief requested above.

Reséectfully submitted;

J. GREGORY MERRION AND ASSOCIATES

By

Wm- J. Cooley - —

Verlty, Burr & Cooley
Attorneys for Appllcant
152 Petroleum Center Bulldlng

Parmlngton, ‘New Mexlco

g B GG L
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The foll

Mexico, to-wit:

to the applicant in Case No. 2574~ Application of J. Gregory
Merrion, and Associates for compulsory pooling of all interests
in the Basin Dakota Pool in and under the W/2 of Section 35,
Township 25 North, Range 6 West, MMPM, Ric Arriba County, New

~_J. Gregory Merrion & Associates

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

owing are all of the interested parties known

Kay Kimball
Lubbock, Texas

Estate of E. P. Campbell, deceased
Lubbock, Texas - ' S

Farmington, New Mexico




‘N, o,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325.1182

i

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.64£91
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PAGE

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
santa Fe, New Mexico
June 7, 1962

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: - :
Application of J. Gregory Merrion and Associates
for compulsory pooling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in .the above-styled cause,
seeks an order of the Commission force pooling
all interests in ths BSsin-Cakota Fool i1n ©he
W/2 of Section 35, Township 25 North, Range 6
Wegt, Ri inty, ico.

CASE NO.

P P et et P e

Pmm: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
(Afte?noon Session)

(whereupon, Applicant's Extjibita

Nos. 1, 2, and 2A, Marked for

Identification.)
MR. NUTTER: The Héaring will come to order,, please.
The first case this afternoon will be Case 2574.
MR. MORRIS: Applit.f-.ation of J. Gregory Merrion and
Associates fér compulsory poo%ling. Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
MR. COOLEY: William J. Cooley of the law firm of
Verity, Burr and Cooley, Farniington, New Mexico, appearing on

behalf of Applicant.

We have one witness in support of our application, Mr.

J . Gregory Merrion.

I
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PAGE 2
(Witness sworn.)
J. GREGORY MERRION, .

called as a witness herein, having been first duly sworn on oath,

was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, OQOOLEY:

‘g wWiii the withess state his full name, please?

A J. Gregory Merrion.

vQ Where do you reside?

A Farmington, New Masxico.

Q How are you employed?

A I am an independent petroleum operator and petroleum
engineer.

Q Would you state your connection with the

known as J. Gregory Merrion and Associates?

organization

A I'm the operator.

Q What does the term "associates" actually refer to?

A My brothers and the Edgar Merrion Trust, Number One,
Two and Three.

Q Who are the beneficiaries of these trusts?

A T™wo of my brothers and myself,

Q Have you previously testified as an expert witness
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission?

A I have.

&)

I T




- PAGE 3
X in the case of this niture, or do you want to go into anything
; ] further? |
‘ ": MR, NUTTER:: No, sir, please proceed with your case.
- i3 MR. COOLEY: You say his gqualifications are not okay?
! _: 3" MR. NUTTERY: -uo. we don't want to go hto thenm,
z§ g %? Q (By Mr. Cooley) Have you prepared a plat showing the
" ;L Northwest Section of Section 35, Township 25 North, Range 6 West,
¢ = | no Arriva county, Hew Mexico? | |
) 5 A Ibhave. - -
b ;’; @ T want you to take Exhibit No. 1 and explain the
;: E information thereon.
N Cé A I have outlinad ;: nine section area in the center of
'y
: &; which is the West Half of Section.35, Township 25 North, Range 6
' : Weﬁt. which section we are requesting be force pooled. ‘I and |
‘ i; E =y 2z2cciates have the ope_ratiég rights on 120 acres of fee land
‘ i E‘ in the center of this West Half» of Section 35, the remaining
ﬂt FE acreage in the Half Section is controlled by Kay Kimball and a
- E 25 percent interest in that lease is owned by the éestate of-
5 E‘s E. P. Campbell.
& §S Q Is the Kimball-Campbell lease to which you refer a
- §§ federal oil and gas lease?
- A It is.
Q Have you made any overtures to the owners of this
; federal oil and gas lease in efforts to communitize the same
. |__voluntarily?
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A I've written to the E. P. Campbell estate requesting
that they join in the devnldpm@nt of this Half séctiqn‘as to the
Dakota formation. |

Q I hand yourwhat has been marked as Applicant ‘s Exhibit
No. 2 anq ask you if this is a letter to which you refer?

A It is.

Q Do you have any evidence that this letter was received? |

A I have a Return Receipt, it was sent by Registered mail,

&)

Is it attached to Exhibit No. 22

A It is.

MR. OOOLEY: I don't believe there's any necessity
to read the letter into the record, it speaks for itself.

Q (éy Mr. Cooley) Did you attempt to contact Mr. Kay
Kimpball with respect to obtaining his joinder in this communitiza-
tion? k |

A I have éontacted Mr. Kay Kimball and they have agreed
to join in the drilling of the well, although they will not join
in the force pooling.

Q Is a Communitization Agreement in the process of being
formed with regard to Kay Kimball's interest?

A Yes, it is.

Q Have the terms of that agreement been agreed upon
between the Applicant and Kay Kirball?

A Yes, they have,

b i’
PP LR T I T Y T T P

o
TR

Q when do you anticipate that this agreement would be

3
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 32%.1182
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consummated?
: A Possibly within three weeks.
Q Did you receive any reply or any response whitsoever
from the estate of E. P, c-pl;cll, deceased?
A No, I didn't.

Q Have you made othof efforts aside from the letter

B

which is marked as Exhibit 2 to ascertain or atisspt to owtain the|

joinder of BE. P. Campbell in this ce-unittzimn?

A I have made other efforts, '!he}- haven 't been with
E. P, Campbell estate, it is my understanding that the E. P. Camp-
bell estate is a bankrupt estate and that anything which would
otherwise be in that estate is under litigation. It is my under-
standing that the :Midlideriss Company and the contincnu;-hsgo
ce-pany has a c.:l.ain on the rights of E. P. Campbell on this land
and I have talked to them, but it's going to be some \tin before
they can establish their rights and they are not willing to
talk trade until such tiue~ as they get the rights cstablishéd.

Q -At this point these interests to which you refer are
only security interests, is that correct?

A I guess that's what you would call it.

Q They have no legal title at this time?

A Correct.

Q Then, are you convinced in your mind at this time at

least that it is inpossible to obtain the voluntary joinder of th%

acreage owned by the estate of E. P, Campbell, deceased?
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A Yes, I am convinc@d of it.

Q Is the area which is sought to be :éoreed pooled offut
by production in the Dakota formation?

A Yes, it is, in all direct:ons.

Q Are the wells surrounding this area shown on Applicant'i
Exhibit No. 1?

A Yes, they are.

@  Would you analyze the producing capacitieés and other |

data that you have concerning these offsett-;’.x;g yel;s?

A There are 15 Dakota penetrations on the piat, 14 of
the wells are producers, one, the Kay Kimball No. 135 fvi:a;rten
Federal in Unit A of Saction 35, 25 North, 6 West, produced
originally from the Dakota and was later plugged back to the
Gzllup, now produces from the Gallup horizon and the Dakota has
been abandoned.

Q For what reason was thig well plugged back?

A It was not a very good well as I understand it. The

remaining 14 wells have current deliverabilities ranging from

156 MCF per day on the Kay Kimball Corral Unit No. 1 in Section 27

25 North, 6 West, to a maximum of 1,921 MCF per day on the

El Paso Natural Gas Company Canyon Largn Unit No. 95 in Unit B
of Section 36, Township 25 North, Range 6 Weat. The average
deliverabilities of these wells is 864 MCF per day and the mean

deliverabilities is, roughly, 568 MCF per day.

Q Taking into consideration the cost of drilling these

&
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325.1182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SV‘ERVICE, Inc.
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PHONE 243.6691

wells, what do you consider the breaking point t§ be with respect
to classification of wells in this area as being commercially
productive? ;

A I would say, . woubghly, a deliverability of a half a
million. |

Q | Axe there aovorai wells shown on this nine section plat
that, in yo\xr opmicn, are not vhat you would consider desirable

or co..rcnlly productxve wells?

I

P

Wall, there are ~i. af th‘ ‘ourteen well; h.aving
deliverablla.ties le-c than a half million which I judge iS5 be
the breaxover point between commercial and non-commercial.

Q Am I to understand, then, that the six wells to which

you refer will not within a reasonable length of time repay the

A That's correct.

Q Then, in view of this information, whit do you feel
would be a rononable rigsk factor with respect to the dn.ll:.ng of
the well in the West Half of Section 352

A I think a minimum that I can stand in the way of a risk
factor or a combination risk and interest factor would be 50
percent in addition to the cost or 150 percent back, There is a
6 percent override on the Campbell interest.

Q That's the Kimball and the Campbell interest?

A Yes,
Q What does the presence of 6 percent overriding royalty,




P - PAGE g
“f . : : what effect does that have upon your rooovprj? |
i ‘ A It takes it longer to get the -onuy back. '~
| _ Q What do you estimate the cost of the carried interest

- i - i of E. P. Campbell éstate to be in this particular well? .
ﬁ§ ] ~ gé A His proportionate share of the drilling, completing |

: g %? and equipping of this well would be, roughly, something slightly
= - Nﬁ less than eleven thousand dollars. ﬂ
- ;éq ko Of course, I must presume that it would be incumbent ;;
q ‘E’ Capon 5. Gregory Herrion and Associates to come up with this ?

money, is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q Hh;t interest rate would you anticipate would be
required to borrow this money?

A I have always had to pay 6 percent at the bank and
they want their‘ money back in 2 years. |

Q ’ Do you feel that there's any reasonable probability
of expecting pay-out on the proposed well within a 2 year period?

A It's very unlikely.

Q First of all, where do you propose to drill this well?

>

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SI

ALBUQUERGUE, N. ™M
PHONE 243.6691

A The proposed location will be in Unit M of Section 35,

*

Township 25 North, Range 6 West.

Q "M" as in Mary?

A Yes. Roughly 790 feet from the South and West lines.




.
o
-
9 e ' ' proposed location?
0 A Well, the Dakota sand is somewhat erratic in here.
- _ The best well in the area, the El Paso Natural Gas Company Canyon
’ _ ;s | Largo Unit No. 95 is offset to the north by 2 wells in Section 25
§§, which have deliverabilities of 305 on the ncl(enzie Federal No.
L a , ié 1 and 332 on the McKenzie Federal No. 34. These, in my opinion,
’ T are uncommercial and undesirable. The No. 2-35 Warren Federal, a
. L 5__, half mile to the east of the proposed location was a good
‘4 ‘

deliverability of 1,795 MCF per day, and the Kay Kimball 134
salazar Pede;:al, rbughly a half mile to tha' norcthwest of the
proposed location has a deliverability of 464 which is sub- .
commercial. I would expect, roughly, an average or a mean well
of something in the 568 to 864 range. |

Q If it is detgrmined or actually develops that that's
the type of well that you get, approximately how long would it
take for that well to pay out?

A Roughly, 6 or 7 years I would estimate.

Q Then, on interest alone what would be your outlay with

respect to the monies advanced on behalf of the E. P. Campbell

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

interest in terms of percentage?

A The amount of interest I'd have to pay on a 6 or 7 year

PHONE 243-6691

pay-out, well, actually, if I had to pay back the interest which If
would have to pay it would take longer than 6 or 7 years, it probj

ably would take 8, 9 or 10 and the total interest I would have to |pay

|_would be, roughly.30 percent of the ten or eleven thousand dollarJ
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o Q  This does not take into consideration the risk which yoﬂ {

E are taking in drilling a well in this sporadic area?
4%; : . A That's right.
%;i 7 g Q what is the economic effect upon your particular company
5}; gé of the fact that you are%having to advance the share of the =
: § drilling of this well that would ordinarily be advanced by the
f'" E. P. Campbell estate? |
;: A We have severgl dril;ing ventures to get into this
e year. We have limited funds to get into them. We will not be

able to do all of the drilling that we otherwise would do if we
have to put up the 10 or 11 thousgand dollars fof the E, P.
Cangpell share of this well. We have a proposed well in the
‘Canyon Largo Unit in the East Half of Section 12, Township 24
North, Rangé 6 West, which iz adjacent to thé zrea shoﬁn in which

the Merrion trust have 80 acres under a 320 acre drilling block.

-

§ e

That well has been proposed. It appears as though we will either
not participate in it if it is drilled or see it go undrilled
this year. If we do not participate and it is drilled, according

to the terms of the Canyon Largo Unit Operating Agreement, we

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

would be charged. 150 percent out of 7/8th'é out of future pro-

duction. In other words, there will be nc override on that,

PHONE 243.6691

LR
z

- , we'll get our fee rovalty, but nothing else until they recovered
150 percent of the drilling costs.

Q If you were not required to advance the monies necessary,

T to finance the E. P. Camnbell interest in the proposed well in
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Section 35, wéuld you then have ample funds to participate in
the Canyon LaéQO'ﬂill?

- “ A It ;ould be pretty close. I think we would. }n cther
worda{_you ari talking about 80 acres under that well as compared

to 50 acres bélongihg to the E, P, Campbell estate in thi West

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

T S Half of Sectidn 35.
1ol ’s H
- . Q Thcé, the net effect on your company is that it will
(. N :f ,,
i EQ force you to b§ penalized at another location?
§ v gg A !hat?s right.
: i , i : , . ' .
. S MR. COOLEY: Nothing further at this time.
3 P <) ; :
y : i
. L EE MR.NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Merrion?
PN .
N % MR. FUTTER: Mr. Morris.
i
=< CROSS EXAMINATION
&

Y
!

BY MR. MORRIS: '
Q Mr. éerrion, is all of this land in the West Half of
Section 35 federal land?

A The écreagc belonging to me and my associates is fee
i g N

land and patenéed land. The remainder is all federal.

DEARNLEY-MEIE

,.
ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

T pes

Q who és the fee owner of that 120 acres there?

PHONE 243.669)

A 65 pércent of the minerals are owned by the Merrion

3

trusts, 25 percent of the minerals are owned by Loren and Norma

3
]

Wilcox, 10 percent of the minerals ar> owned by Mark Elkins.
The Merrion tr@sts have a lease on the Wiléox minerals and I have

H
4

a lease on the Elkins’ minerals, ]

Y

1
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MR.NUTTER: So that you or your associates have 100 percent of the
L fee land?
A Of the fee land.

- : ) MR. NUTTER: Of the mineral interests in the fee tract?

B *e
) ] ﬂgé A That is correct.
: - g §§ Q (By Mxr. Morris) You said there was a 6 percent over-
i:: hi ride on the Campbell interest which is a --
o E% A The & percent is proportionally reduced.

MR. COOLEY: It's on thé entire lease.
MR, MAPRTS:; . ') It's on the entire lease, but it's
carved out of the 25 percent.

MR, COULEY: No, it's 6 percent on the entire federal
lease which represents the remaining 200 ncresyin the wWest Half

of 35, which working interest is owned 75 percent Campbell and

25 percent Kimball.

«: Q (By Mr. Morris) Have you given a name to your well?
j A It hasn't been drilled yeét and we have not selected a
. : name yet.
- Q From your experience in this general area, Mr. Merrion,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVI

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

what would you say would be the average operating costs for a

PHIONE 243.669)

Daksta well on a monthly basis?
- A I don't at the present time operate any Dakota wells

in the area and I won't operate this one. The only way I can get

the Kimball interest to join me on this is that they don't have

to pay any of the force pooling and that they get to operate it <J

AN
N
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after it's drilled. In negotiating with Kay Kimball we have
arrived, and not got it down on paper, but verbally agreed to
seventy-five dollars a month for operating costs which I think
has beefx what the Commission has previously allowed on such dealsl
Q That is correct. I wanted your opinioﬁ on whether that

~was high er low or just about right.

FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325.1182

A Well, I think it depends a lot on the problems of the
well. I think it's pretty r&asonable and I was happy to be able

to get Kimball to verbally agree to it. Sometimes you have more

)

production equipment, j:;nkaéé,, condensate to be rum, and 30
forth, and the wells reqﬁire more attention than other times and
sevcﬂty—-fiv. dollars might sometimes be very inadequate.

Q If I understand a comment that you have Just made, you
will be the operator of the well only through the drilling of the
well?

A That's correct.

Q Whereupon it will be turned over to Kay Kiﬂall to
actually operate the well and to disburse the money that's

derived from the proceeds of the well?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUEL, N. M,

A Well, I would imagine that the pipeline will make the

PHONE 243.6691

- disbursements.
Q Yes.
A Rut Ximball will operate and the operating costs will

be paid to him.

| o  Mr, Merrion, the Commission has had some dealings with
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the estate of E. P. Campbell and I realize that as a practical
mattexr they are probnbly‘not 'nbl‘ to join you on a veluntary
‘ - basis in this matter, but in the event they should be able to
| join, let's say within 30 days following the diay the well is

completed, would it be agreeable with you and with Kay Kimball

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

for the estate of E. P. Campbell to pay their share of well
costs in advance and thereby sscape any of the risk that might be
assessed against their interest as non-censenting owners?
~ A In other words, just consider this a no-risk and

after we had drilled the well and completed it they would pay for
it?

Q | }‘rh‘y would pay either up to the date of completien or
within 30 days after. '

A in other words, they would get to look at tim well
before they paid for it?

Q That would be the effect of it.

A Well, I would prefer that to collecting my money out of

125 or 150 percent but I don't think it would be fair because

I wpuld have taken some risk in their behalf but I don't think

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERGQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.66G21

125 or 150 percent even compensates you for the interest you have

to pay in having your capital tied up. I think that you should

get something for the risk and I think you should gst some interesg.
Q In other words, you are generally against the propositiqh

25 I have atated it?

— A i

.
R

® o

¢
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my éapital t{cd up for 10 years, but I don't think it vﬁ"ﬁkl be
fairx. '
o MR. MORRIS: I beiieve that's all I have.
BY B, HUTTER: |
Q Mr. Merrion, would you give me the deéliverabilities

on the remainder of the wells on this plat?

)
FARMINGTON, N, ™M
PHONE 325.1182

A Starting from the upper left-hand corner, the Kay

Kimball Corral Unit Mo. 1 according to my records or your records

wais dclijnraht.'of» 156 MCF per day. The Kay Kimball Corral) tnit -

¥o. 2 has a deliverability of 305 MCF per day. The Kay Kimball

2-26 has a deliverability of 546 MCF per day. The Kay Kimball
3-26 has a deliverability of 591 MCPF per day. The Kern Caunty
Land Company McKenzie Federal No. 1, deliverability of 305 MCF
per day. The Kern County Land Company -Bog 34, McKenzis Pedezal

has a deliverability of 332 MCF per day. The Kay Kimball 1-34

Salazar Pederal has a deliverability of 464 MCF per day. The
Kay Kimball 2-35 Warren Federal has a deliverability of 1,795 MCP
per diy. The Kern County Land Company Harvey State No. 1 has a

deliverability of 1,452 MCF per day. The El Paso Natural gGas

i3
=

=,
33

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.6691

Company Canyon lLargo Unit 95 has a deliverability of 1,921 Mcp
per day. The Skelly-Farming E:-State No. 1 has a deliverability
- of 1,487 MCF per day, the Farming E-3 has a deliverability of
602 MCF per day. The El Paso Natural Gas Company Canyon Largo

Unit 110 hasla deliverability of. 1,718, and the Canyon Large

Unit 111 has a deliverability of 423.




(¥ | . . : s %é
Q I notice that this letter which you addressed to the
. estate of E. P. Campbell was sent in care of Mr. Chardo Pierce
- at 1603 Broadway, Lubbock, Texas. Is this the correct address
;x| for the estate of E. P.' Campbbll? |
£ & A It's wy understanding that Chardo Pierce  was at one
- g ;§ time handling the estate of E. P. Campbell. .
- Nﬁ 0 Kow, the llotuf:n Recéipt for your letter was signed for
_ & the estate by W, Maimbourg?
N |
[~ A Yes.
n Q Is W. Maimbourg in association with Mr. Chardo Pierce =
, L o | =
- A I don't know who Mr..W. Maimbourg is. All T kncy is
. [a'd that's the way I sent the letter,
- % 'Q  Have you had any acknowledging receipt of any mail with .
RS the estate of K. P. ‘Wll when you sent it to this address? g
R i f |
< e 5
= MR. MORRIS: In coniunctien with the plnasing cf wsils §
- ;:: in Eddy County the cui;sion ims had considerable communication %
= ' :
i E with this person at thisfgaddre‘n and he does represent Mr. E. P. g
i : ) ‘i
E i- | campbell. g
L S MR. COOLEY: Do you know who Mr. E. Maimbourg is? g
i §u : - H
¥ - §§ MR, MORRIS: ‘I never heard of the person. |
z MR. COOLEY: It may be assumed that whoever Mr. W.
: Maimbourg is, he is able to sign a receipt or has the right to
) receive mail addressed tci this %per‘son.
Q (By Mr. Nutter) As I understand it, of the 200 acres

e

R




SRR SRR Py TS

. PAGE 317
which the Merrion Associates do not own, Kay Kimball and the

H estate of E. P. c:mpbell have 8;% percent, which would be '1215

- percent govermment minus a 6 percent overriding interest?

3 iy A That is correct.

- i3 Q@  And this overriding royalty is a carried royalty as.
- zy ‘ 3
i g £ | far as working interest or costs are concerned?

C = '
e h' ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, A They have no costs, thav gat £ percent of the revenue, - - 3
= '
L = Q9  So, the well will have to sustain their costs
i § and/or the estate of Campbell would pay those costs out of
H e 81% percent of the production, 25 percent of 81% percent,
o ,,
e < approximately?
oy Py
RS |
; _a A Yes.
ipA Q
e %‘J Q And Kimball has agreed to put up his share of the well
e ~ o
P - costs in. advance?
? E} |
-
S — A Yes.
e |
. b MR. MORRIS: I have one more question.
T e 1 i
i (€3] MR. NUTTER: Mr. Morris.
Ly ~ :
. S BY MR, MORRIS:
| =
’, LE z Z Q I meant to ask you a question concerning the terms of
R
N the Operating Agreement which has been reached or will be
] ’
. - R executed between vourself and Kay Kimball,
~ Does that Agreement provide any percentage for the
risk involved in the drilling of the well?
A well, the Operating Agreement between Kimball and I,
B L _they put up their money, I put up my money, we both stand our own

, ®

AN
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risk, so there is no further percehtago inv;olvéd.
Q There are no carried interests involved, then?
A  That's correct.

ig MR. MORRIS: Thank you. . | |

§‘.-". MR. NUTTER: Any further questions? -

zy '

S ¥ The witness may be excused.

<51 i - .. .. (Witness Excused.)
E MR, NUTTER: Do you have anything further, M:.
S Cooley?
o2 i
w2 . ;:
o MR. COOLEY: Nothing, Mr. Examiner. 2
% MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to }3
- g offer in Case 25747 Y
Eﬂ" We will take the Case under advisement, and call ;
x Case 2576,
E
=
=
)
z,
<
S :

£

i
|
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Wb,
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILIO )

D

‘"I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of

<o A GNEAN e
"w'

" |
N, M

Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-

e

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325.1182

going and attached transcript of nearxng was reported by me

o |

in Steniotype and that the same was reduced to typeuritton trm—

cxipt under my personal-supervision and cemt=inzg a true and corrcct

¥ TN

"

b am SRR 28 TR e

B
i

record of szid proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and

Tk

ability.

..._.
i~

NOTARY PUBLIC (/

Coam

I

4
-

My Commission Expires;

i’

June 19th, 1963;

5 178
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N, M,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE,
PHONE 243.6691

tbqt the foregoing is
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............ Fxaminer

oxizo Oil Conservation Cormission
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PETROLEUM ENGINEER
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Deay Siws

Iummemofmiﬁﬂqwmthmo:&oﬁm%,
Township 25-M, Range 6-W, o Arriba Comty, Nev liexie, for the
parpose of drilling a Dskota Gas Yell., ’

. | Im%md?uhﬂh%hnﬁmﬁm,anﬂarwm&ga
: ny retoxrds the mm“ofmmmuhaa
by Eay Kimball (75%), snd the Bwtate of . F. Campball (25%

o As you probably lmow, this pareel of 13ad 15 offset ia jour diress

i tions by commsrcizl ";-“ata gas wells, It is suffering draimgo from

. all dirntiou.?opwmhdraimit 1s urgent that a well
be drilled ss scom as possidls. ,

Kay Kimb=1] hes advised that he will join in the drilling of this
well to the extent of his interssts, mwwmtxm
Mmmamm,mwtm operabe the

he astimated i ipping the wll
is 70,000,00, Your interest would be reughly 210.93R.D. The sro-
790 feot from the dsst Lims of Section 35, Township 25, Range 6-¥,
Mo Arribe C » Hew [exiso. ' ,

An Opereting Agreesment has yet % be dvew: up covering this opese

. td.thinmdm,ymmmiummthemo:thhﬂl lotgpe
T ing 1n 2is] of scuree that mmwmﬂmﬂi b~
jwthmmﬂﬁﬁemmcmmam%
ating Agrecement.

Yours very truly,
Je GRIGORY HMEAICH & ASSOCIATES

By
J&/dpn T, GRAORY VER ION T
ce/Xay Kinball
ac/Kack Cooley
cc/file




